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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

08-11-08
Att: Mayor of Cairns Regional Council

This file has also been forwarded to the hon. Peter Garrett The federal
minister for environment and planning,

Dear Val Schier,

I have received correspondence from Desley Boyle the member
for cairns and her unwillingness to call for an inguiry into our plight.

As discussed with you prior to you becoming mayor on or about
the 22-02-08 at our pemise here at Northern Belle 11 Cava Close
Bungalow Cairns. You said at the time that you could do nothing as you
were not the mayor yet
You are now Il So therefore, as discussed at the time you now inherrit
Aart The Aardvark's case. (to be read in www. aartbrons.com)

I Aart Brons again and still accuse the former Cairns City Council of

purjery and am asking you to now hold an internal investigation in as to
how a legal brief could have been obtained by Mc Donald’s lawyers with

submissions submitted to the court room of judge White of witch gne was

withdrawn as per attachment. (The Parks)
This question is still outstanding with the general manager for planning

Mr. Peter Apulo, and should now also be on your priority list.

NOT ONE submission out of the so called 56 left were ever registrant to
the court room of Judge White and yet were presented to him by council
to be judged upon THUS WILLFULLY PERVERTING THE CAUSE OF
JUSTICE

How could the Parks Retirement Village submission still have
landed in front of Judge White if it was officially withdrawn???

Please look into this as a matter of urgency and get back to me a.s.a.p.
as this issue will be put officially to Julie Spence the police minister and to

the C.M.C if and when the matter becomes neglected !!! It being my
right as suggested by Desley Boyle

Kind regards
Aart brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax0zgo054 3976

AT
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Office 1 “McLeod South™
78-84 Spence Street
P O Box 1259 Cairns 4870

Ph: (07) 40 51 28 68
Fax: (07) 40 51 67 60

Desley Boyle mp
Member for Cairns cairns@parliament.gld.gov.au
6™ November 2008
Mr Aart Brons
Morthern Belle Pty Ltd
11 Cava Cl

BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Dear Mr Brons
| have followed up your concemns with the Caims Regional Council.

They have advised that despite the former Caims City Council originally
recommending the refusal of your application, the brothel was lawfully established
.inder the Integrated Planning Act, through the P&E Court. They acknowledged that
the files relating to your application have haen reviewed a number of times with the
Council decision making and the officers actions not being considered contrary to the
Act.

Given these prior investigations, | will not be calling for an enquiry into the actions of
the former Caims City Council.

You may wish to re-open investigations with the Caims Regional Council if you have
any new evidence that has come 1o light. Failing this you are within your rights to
contact the Crime and Misconduct Commission on 1800 061611 to seek further
assistance.

Regards,
| 'ln.—l:l-:_-:{l-_: -..:_.;_;_} >,
e )
Desley Boyle MP

Member for Caims
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

HAS Beew sewT
02-10-08 _____,zf;?——-

Dear Val,

As a matter of urgency the issue of “DUST” (council’s second hand
rubble and concrete recycling plant) and its illegal activity in a light
industrial area hidden behind a 10 meter high man made structure that is
interfering with the natural flow of "WATER" witch is in your own words a
disaster waiting to happen as observed by you on the 22-02-08

I now need you to re- address these issues as council is threatening to sell our
property in January of 2009 if we don't pay our rates and as such close our
business.

(1) We are still being sifted full of dust on a daily basis

(2) The weeds and cane from council’s easements growing along our
boundaries are still permitting snakes and vermin onto our property.

(3) The development next door being constructed as we speak again have
grave concerns about “WATER” as all the concrete poured there this
Week slopes our way (there is "no way” 10% garden on that property [!!}
How could this have been passed by Peter Apulo planning department 7?77
Compared to the cost in gardening we had to comply with !!!

The wet season is soon upon us and I have grave concerns about our safety
and the well being of our business

Peter Tabulo's report to you “without delay” on the above matters must be
available soon (we hope) as it has a lot to answer for

I am available to talk anytime. Please call, I am your servant
Kind regards

Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971

-
W, NOrTRe rmiS e .
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ENQUIRIES:  Wr Rob Ry

PHOME: S0 3183
¥OUR REF:
OUR REF: FIEIET

22 September 2008

Mr A Brons

11 Cava Close

BUNGALO 0

Dwear Mr Brons

RE: ASSESSMENT 636712 - LOT 7 SP101286

In reply to your letter of 3 August 2008, | have to advise that Council
does not recognise your claim for cleaning, as rates and charges are
recoverable against the land and cannot be withheld because of other
issues with Council.

1was unable to find a reply to the issues you raised in your letter date 4
February 2008, so | will forward a copy of that letter on to Caims Works
in case they have not replied. Furthermore, if you believe that you have
a valid claim, | suggest that you provide more detail together with a
revised claim and lodge same with Council for consideration

| wish to advise, your rates are accruing interest and under secfion 1039
{b) of the Local Government Act 1983 Council has the power to sell the
above property (if Council were to obtain judgement) for rates that
remain unpaid for 1 year. This would mean that Council can proceed o
sell the property after 1 January 2009, if it obtains judgement.

Please note if you do not settie these rates as soon as possible, Council
will take such action.

Yours raitm‘aly : ?

o
o g o9
A

Rob Reilly
Senior mmln#r Revenue & Collections
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

03-08-08

Dear Mr Rob Reilly.

Explanation for not paying rates is in a letter sent to council and dated
04-02-08.

A further letter was sent the mayor Val Schier on the 10-07-08, and a
response was given by her on the 17-07-08 as per attachments

Please seek some advise from her as full services need to be restored
before rates can be resumed deem able.

We are in full anticipation of the general manager, planning & environment
Mr. Peter Tapulo’s report on this matter, and the response from Val once
that is in.

Until then I trust this information will hold.

Kind regards

Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA

Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971
www. northernbelle.com.au
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Erquirias: Mrs Ellia Marafiot
Phane: 4044 3175
Fax:: 4044 3827

30 July 2008

A Brons & W M Brons
11 Cava Cl
BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Dear Sirkadam
MAMND: TSTANDING RATE

PLEASE DISREGARD THIS REMINDER IF YOU HAVE RECENTLY MADE A PAYMENT
TO CLEAR THIS DEBT

Assessment Number: 636712
Property Address: 11 Cava Close, BUNGALOW 4870
.Outstanding Rates: $3,233.59

Council records indicate that you have not paid the outstanding amount
since our reminder notice was sent to you.

Pleasa arrange payment of this amount immediately or contact Council on
07 40443041 to discuss a suitable payment plan.

Failure to pay within seven (7) days of the date of this letter will result in
legal recovery action being taken without further notice. Council will also
seek o recover any legal costs incurred from you.

Continual failure to pay rales and charges could ultimately result in your
property being sold to recover the debt.

Compound interest of 119 is being charged on overdue rates and charges.
Your prompt attention and co-operation is required 1o avoid recovery action
being instigated.

Regards

FOB REILLY
inator Revenue & Collection
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

Cairns City Council
PO Box 359
Cairns Qld 4870

04 February 2008

To whom it may concem

Northern Belle Pty Ltd will nol be paying its upcoming Caims City Council rates
bill, for 11 Cava Close Bungalow Caims, unfil the Council’s quarry-like activity
stops and goes back to an activity for which it is ‘zoned".

The quany-like acfivity has dumped such considerable dust, of guestionable
content, onto the premises that Northemn Belle Pty Ltd will also be presenting
Council with a cleaning bill of $33,498 (20 hrs/wk @ $32.21/hr ) for the past
year,

Northem Belle Pty Ltd will also be seeking a refund of its Council rates for the
fist half of the year, as council has consistently foiled to keep up with its
senvices obligalions.

The drain reserve on two sides of our property have not been cleared of
debris since Cyclone Larry and there is now sugar cane growing 8 feet high
along our boundary. Subsequently, our business is at high risk of having snakes
and vermin entering the property. Any injury to staff or client will therefore be
the sole responsibility and liability of the Cairmns City Council.

Regards
Aart Brons

Licensee & Owner
Northern Belle Pty Lid

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA

Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971
www.northernbelle.com.au
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

Cairns City Council
PO Box 359
Cairns Qld 4870

Account for
LOT: 7 SP: 101286
11 Cava Close BUNGALOW

Fhold-Commercial
1000.0000SQUARE METRES

Date of issue 04 February 2008

Commercial cleaning of the above premises

Dates l:usti_ng Total

17 Jan 2007 to 17 Jan 2008 20 hrs/fwk @ $32.21/hr $33,498

total | $33,498

Accounts payable by within 30 days of date of issue.
Cheques or money orders to be made payable to Northern Belle Pty Ltd.
Post to 11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 Qid

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5071
www, northernbelle.com.au
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 20006

10-07-08
This letter also forwarded to

Cairns Regional Council Complaints Department (Kerrie Evans)
Cairns Regional Council - C.E.O

Senior E.P.A officer Steven Smith of Cairns and Chris Buckingham.
Alan Blake division 5

Kirsten Lesina division 4

And will be presented to the Cairns Post Newspaper on 21-07-08

LA B La) b s

Dear Val,
Congratulations on the Mayorship.

This request is in relation to the in-house conversation we had about the
guarry-type activity behind our business here at Northern Belle (Cava Close

Bungalow, zoned light industrial) back in February of this year.

I now call upon your insight at the time where you agreed to look into this

matter here at "Belle” as it was in your words “A DISASTER WAITING TO

The quarry has resumed its ILLEGAL CONCRETE CRUSHING ACTIVITY
hiding behind a 10 metre high bung wall. The amount of constant dust
created through the councils lllegal activity is THREATENING TO CLOSE
OUR BUSINESS.

(Read “cairns city council dust file” in www.aartbrons.com )
Northern Belle and concrete recycling plant CANNOT co-exist
AND SHOULD STOP ITS ACTIVITY IMMEDIATELY
(Council e L H e o e —

This needs urgent attention as a request was made, via e-mail, on the
12-06-08 for you to contact me, but has not been replied to as vet.

Please respond as we don't want to lose business, and have it become
a further legal battle. Please call 4033 5955 after 12 noon, Mon to Sat

Kind regards Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph 07 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971
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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

YOUR REFERENCE
17 July 2008 ouR REFERENCE  WSHej 1753804
MTAHI'I.EITFHS EHAILED ﬂ]?};:*{.
Narthern Belle oL
11 Cava Close OFFICE OF MAYOR
BUNGALOW QLD 4870
Dear Mr Brons,

Thank you for your lefter dated 10 July 2008 the contents of which are noted.

| apologise that | did not respand to your email of 10 June 2008. | have asked the
General Manager, Planning & Environment, Mr Peter Tabulo to investigate this
matter without delay.

Once | have the relevant information | will respond in more detail.

Yours sincerely,

Mol Sl

Val Schier
Mayor
Cairns Regional Council

ce:  Mr Peter Tabulo, GMP&E

Posisl Addreas PO, Box 159, Calems, Quecniland 570,
COUSCILCH A AIBERS, 119:145 Spepce Street, Cakrns
[elephone: (071 4044 1083 Facsimibe: (07} 4044 049 Email; vachbora calrng Al gon.as
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ERCUIRIES: Mr P Tkl

PHONE: FLEFRLP
YOUR REF:
OUR REF; H1ESSSE
29 February 2008
Mr Aart Brons
MNorthern Belle

11 Cava Close
BUNGALOW QLD <870

Cear Sir

THIRD PARTY ADVICE FROM PROSTITUTION LICENSING
AUTHORITY, BROTHEL, 11 CAVA CLOSE, BUNGALOW,

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 8/8/564

| refer to your recent lefter to Council and hereby re-provide a
response given lo you to in October [ast year.

“Council refers to your enquiry recelved on Friday 28 Seplambear
2007 which states as follows :

“Pisase explain where did Hon Judge W J Carter's QC letter of
commeant from the PLA land up in connection to the 11 Cava
Close Bungalow brothel application. The aardvark siilf wanls fo
know, and will nol rest until he does.”

Requesl was made from Council to the Prostitulion Licensing
Authority (PLA) for Third Parly Advice by lelter dated 28 February
2004. In response Council received correspondence from the
Prostitution Licensing Authority which included a letter from Hon
Judge W J Carter QC dated 12 March 2004.

It is not standard praclice for a physical copy of all correspondenca
received by Council to be actually presented 1o Council. Instead it is
usual that the issue raised is summarised and duly reporled where
appropriate.

Council al the Crdinary Meeting held on 22 July 2004 considered a
report that recommended that the application proceed as Impact
Assessable and required public notification,
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

06-03-08
In response to the letter sent on 29-02 2008

General Manager City Development.- PETER TABULD
This letter is also being forwarded to your current CEQ- NOEL BRIGGS

I have read The Professional Planner’'s “excuse” in the Cairns Post
newspaper on two occasions and it does not reflect the truth.

As a matter of fact, the “withheld letter” surpassed both you and the
“Professional Planner” ranking, as it was addressed, on the 02/07/04 in a
letter to re-assess the coding, to the Chief Executive Officer, your boss at
the time, David Farmer sent by Morrow Petersen Solicitors and my
Councel Mr Stewart M Ure, {As per attachment)

Now can you please give me a true answer to a simple question. If you
cannot, then put the question to your current CEQ and seek some advice
on this. The extracts in that letter were from the "withheld letter’ sent to
David Farmer CEQ from the PLA and was signed by The Hongrable W )
Carter QC,

As a ratepayer and a victim [ now expect a true and honest democratic
answer to a very easy democratic question...why was the letter, put to the
CEQ of Cairns City Council by my legal team Morrow Petersen solicitors
and my Councel Mr Steward M Ure, not in the report to the special
Planning and Envirpnment meeting held gn the 22/07/04.

By the way, the planner’s report to council also states that the
amendment of the QLD Prostitution Act was taken into consideration by

Hon judge White.
THIS WOULD HAVE BEEN ILLEGAL FOR HIM TO DO SO
So therefore again fraudulent reporting by the Planning Department to

councillors to vote on at their special planning and envirpnment meeting
held on the 22-07-04,
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I advise you to seek some advice, and give me an honest democratic
answer to that question as well,

THERE ARE SERIUOS CONSEQUENCES FOR TWISTING THE TRUTH
IO A JUDGE'S READING.

There might be some easy way for you to get free guality information by
reading www. aabrons.com

I also advise you not to use the = * of 57 submissions again as
not

one was registered to the court room of Hon JUDGE WHITE.{ NOT ONE
PAID THE $30.00 REGISTRATION FEE) thus could be seen as perjury if
they did land up in the Court room of Hon JUDGE WHITE. (AND THEY
E]E I!I!I}

Remember the Aartvark was also “spokesperson” in the Grant v Council
case.

We will get to that as the clock turns back (this whole mess has been
costly hurtful, and time consuming) to me, and Cairns Rate payers. Cairns
- Council lgst the court case remember.

1 look forward to your reply to both urgent guestions.

Regards

Aart Brons

Brothel owner & licenses

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971

www. northernbelle com.an
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

Aart Brons
21-10-08

Dear Peter Garrett,

I am writing to you, to see if I can be of any assistance
in the matter before you namely the controversial "False Cape” project in
FMN QLD Cairns.

I have had and still have grave concerns on how my
own development application to local council was dealt with
( it can be read in www.aartbrons.com )

The new mayor of Cairns Regional Council Val Schier
shares the same concerns (E- MAIL ATTACHED)

The two projects “False Cape” and "Aart Brons ver cairns
City Council” for a material change of use to build a legal brothel in 2
industrial area applications were put to council during the same time
period and under the same X-mayor Kevin Byrnes and X-C,E,O David
Farmer's watch as they chaired all the Planning and Environment meetings
on the day.

I have grave concerns that there have been some serious
breeches within Council and Councils planning department through
absolutely "as a matter of fact” DEALING BEHIND CLOSED DOORS in
both cases. (again please refer to www.aartbrons.com )

I have put my concerns to Desley Boyle state minister,and
holder of the seat of Cairns on several occations and asked for 2 C.M.C
brothel gate type inquiry via her department, but up to now no success
Maybe you could look into this, and clear this mess up and
get to the bottom of both wrong doings in one inquiry and save ratepayers
a lot of money in the future.
Looking forward to your reply
Kind regards

Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph 07 4033 5955 Fax 07 4054 3976

www.northernbelle.com.a
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Page 1 of 2

manaﬂa@orﬂmrn belle.com.au

From: "Wal Schier, candidate for Mayor™ <val@caimsfirst.org.au>
To: "Aart Nothembelle” <manager@northernbelle.com.au™
Sent: Thursday, 28 February 2008 8:37 PM

Attach: 0304 22 February 2008 doc. pdf

Subject: Fw: Chinaman Creek is a disaster waiting to happen doc

Aart, It was great to catch up with vou and to hear yvour issues with Council. KB is advertising that
we need to keep the city in experience hands. Huh!?? The hands that have stuffed you around,
created the situation below, allowed sediment to damage the reef at False Cape, let Villa Eomana
take over public footpath with no approvals, supported a developer to push for a "town centre® at
Smithfield without any consultation. It goes on and on. Val

Eaton Engineering Services
- Engineering Surveys and Design

223 MoCoome Srest, Cains, 2500 AEN: T4 S0 S0 8
= P 07 S05436508 Fa. 0T 20 332222 Ermall. aanndgeRanet.com.au

Chinaman Creek is a local disaster waiting to happen.

Personal observations of the minfall on the evening of Monday, 25 February 2008, support the
conclusions of my report into 200672008 flooding incidences.

The conclusions were:

*That development across the flood plain opposite Cava Close was affecting flows.

*That the flood flow level that was previously a 10 to 20 vear event is now possibly a less than one-year
event.

#That the creeks capacity has been reduced to accommedating a less than one year event.

»That similar flooding to 7/8 January was going 1o become a regular occurrence with only moderate rain
falling for approximately 75 minutes

The observations on Monday evening were:

#Chinaman Creek at Cava Close reached peak flow at Cava Close after approximately 75 minutes.
*The rainfall was light to moderate only, of an intensity and duration that is consistent with an annual
pattern or less.

#The level and time of the next high tide was low enough and far enough away in time to have no effect
on flow,

*The peak flow was only approximately 300mm below the levee at the peak flow of the evening.
*The peak flow had broken its banks and was being impeded from spreading across its natural path by
retirement village development.

*The level of flow impacted on outflow of drainage from Hutchings Street resulting in street flooding
from incapacity of runoff behind levee to escape.

*[t was observed that the flood level was impacting on the efficiency of the Ishmael Road culvert.

[t was observed that the flood level was impacting on the efficiency of Mulgrave Road culvert.
*BOM rainfall figure for the 24 hour period was only 38.6mm.

Council s community letter of proposed works fails to show any commitment to addressing any of the
real issues that are causing the increased incidences of flooding and amounts to little more than what

should be an annual maintenance program.
I have responded to council with regards their letter and have also forwarded my observations of recent

15/07/2008
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Page 2 of 2

“minor” event, which occurred after writing response to council. | have attached a copy of this letter 10
council.

13/07/2008
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22 February 2008

The CED,

Caims City Councl,
P.0O.Box 359,
Caims. 4870

Daar Sir,
Roe: Community letier “Updale-Flooding in the Chiraman Creek anea”, your reference, 1655287v4.

The Council's community letier of the 15 Febnsary 2008 fails to show any commitment on the par
of coundil 1o addressing any of the real issues thal are causing the increased incidences of fooding
prablams along the lower reaches of Chinaman Craek from Mulgrave Road lo Smiths Creek. My
ingependant repor, delivened lo Calms City Council 30 January 2008, inlo the Booding incidences
shows the problem being caused by a coundl approved development encroaching on and
impading tha food fow path of Chinaman Cresk. This encroachment has reduced the fiow capacity
and increasad the fiow levats by “bottie-necking” the flow resulting in increased flow depths.
Councils letier commying ifs proposed works strategy does nol detadl any proposed work (o
increass tha capaclty of the creek 10 accommodate the loss of flow from the coundcil approved
development.,

Thers ts another isus | would Bke to mise and have on record that is directly linked 10 council's
approval of the development thal now eccupies the ficod path of Chinaman Creek. Prior to
WMEmMmmmm.thMMﬂm.ﬂuhﬂm
capable of baing developed with improvements 10 Chinaman Cresk being incorporaled info any
advanced planning. According lo council policy, in this case, a drainage study should have been
undertaken and future-upgrading works investigated for incorporation inlo a drainage management
plan. Chinaman Creek Is a major overdand fiow path and the fiow path should have been
recogrised and incorporated as a legitimate kand use In the planning of any development adjacent
ko 1. This is both council policy and Queensiand Urban Drainage Management policy.

|1 wias possible, prior 1o the exdsting development, ko allow for Mood management works that would
have acoommodated 100 year ficoding within the ratural overand flow path Emits. The Hulchings
Swreel area would have benefited from this Lo tha poinl of flooding fraquency being reduced

considerably from what it was prior 10 the exisling council approved develcpment. There would be
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no lalk now of increasing levee bank levels and instaling pumps as fiood flows could have besn
calered for 1o o point whare fiood levels in the drain would be kepl low snough lo aliow relaliely
fram outisls for the siresls stormmwaler drainage system. This kel of efficiency and mansgement is
na konger possible solely as a resull of the coundl approved development Impeding so far across
the flood path,

Caims City Council falled the community by approving a development thal has compromised the
kong-term managament of the Chinaman Creek calchmenl. Calms City Council has failed the
community by allowing development thal contravenes it's own slormwater policy and the accepled
Queenstand Urban Drainage Managemenl standard. The development adversely affects upsiream
drainage, polentially affects downsiream drainage, crilically reduces the overand flow path of
major drainage sysiem io below coundl policy, increased sircharge flow paths with the effect of
Increasing the recurrence of privale property damage and local flocding in an area thal was already
on the border Ens of coundl policy.

Caims City Coundll ks continuing 10 fail the community by putting forward a plan of works thal is

* Hittls o than 8 cosmelic screen in an attempt to alleviats their position in the shor lem. The plan

of works, put forward in their lstier, represents Eile more than what should be annual maintenance
procedures and in no way addresses any of tha real Baues. The real Boues are, that Chinaman
Creeks Now capacity has been reduced, flood kevels have been increased, frequency and sererty
of private proparty flooding has been increased, sk lo public health and safely has been increased
and the ovarland fow path of Chinaman Crask has been cul off,

Councils latler refers to the only new work o be carmed out s 1o B the level of the existing leves
banks and install a purnp station at the end of Huichings Sireet. | find it hard 1o contain my oulrage
al such a non- engineedng and apparent conlempluousness loward the community needs and
expeciations. These “solulions” in no way address improving the damage thal has besn caused by
Councils approval of the downsirenm works thal have caused the presen situation and
complicated the accaplable management of the combined Chinaman Creek/Clarkes Creek
cabchments.

Leves banks are a last ditch effior 1o control fiooding by keeping flows from spraading to
undesirable limis. The conseguence of this Is 1o reduce the fMow of Lha stream and in 50 doing
either increase fow kvels or force flows 10 be sccommodaled somewhers else on the flood plain or
upstrasm catchment. As In this case the flocd plain has been reduced the siream will need lo flow
to increased levels once the flows break over the banks of the formad channel. Higher flood levels

[
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will be expedenced more frequently and flooding and drainage problems will be extended further
upsiream. The exisling problem cavsed by Councll approval of devslopment on Chiraman Cresek
Tiow path will be exacerbaled and adended o @ wider community area (including the retinement
village development and businesses and communities bounded by shmasl Road, Mulgrave Road
and MeCoomba Streal) by Councils reluctance 1o addnxss U real issupes.

With regard the insiallation of a pumg staion al the end of Hulchings Streel, this s a shor lerm
angwar in halping o alleviate the pressune off kocal residents and iz nol an acceplabls final solul
fon. I a pump station was 10 become a final sclution leves banks would need o be ol a kel &0
prohibl inundation behind the wal of a 100 year flood evenl (levee banks al this level would be
urrsorkable and would have enommous impact on Lhe surmounding area) and the pumps of a
capacity to remove 100 year runofl of the existing catchment behind the leves. This pumg would
need §o have it's own auxiliary power supply 1o ersure it's use during limes of cyclonic activity and
power culages, 8 very Boely scerano lo coincda with this level of flooding. Even in the shor lerm
any pump stalion proposed should have a backup power supply. This is a reasonable public
expectalion.

| b huvdd s writlen personal replias to my sadier comespondencs o report nor has any of the
requesied information to aid in investigation been forthcoming. | repeal the raquest for this
Information in addition to digital and hard copy of recent council survery and any repors prepaned
pertaining Lo the development or Chinaman Creek/Clarkes Creek managemenl. This invesligation
i baing camied oul as an unfunded commurity service and as such requires access o existing
terain data pre and posl development that ks avallable through councils reconds.

Your's Faithfully

Kerry Ealon,
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

04-09-08

To the member for Cairns
And reglional business & planning minister for QLD

Dear Ms Boyle,

Seeing we now have a newly elected local government headed by Mayor
Val Schier. And saving having this matter stuck on her portfolio

I now officially request an inguiry into the past local government, and its

dealings behind closed doors, headed by the X mayor Kevin Byrnes in
Aart Brons development application for a material change of use to build

a brothel at 11 Cava Cl Bungalow Caimns.

My plight in Aart Brons ver Cairns City Council can best be read in
aartbrons.com and or “how we got here” page in northernbelle.com.au
Your attention Is directed to the last updated PDF file 28 feb 2008
important to read. Before they all run away.

As the outstanding questions to council are still unanswered till date

I can not move on like council suggests, and therefore ask for your
urgent attention to clear these issues up through a “brothel gate” type
inquiry (in my opinion the C.M.C needs to become involved)

I am available to answer any questions relating to this at your earliest
convenience hoping to hear from you soon.

Kind regards
Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA

Ph o7 4033 5955 Fax 07 4033 5971
www.northernbelle.com.au
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caims city council brothel - Google Search Page 1 of 2

Web Images Maps News Video Gmail more ¥ Sign in
GOL}gle &airne city council brothel ﬁ;{mﬁmm
Search: @ the web ' pages from Australia

Weab Results 21 - 30 of about 3,590 for cairns city council brothel. (0.05 seconds)

ror Scanned ; ..g.......Q.q; . Inpu t: 9.....9.....QZ:. .

File Farmat: PDFIAdobe Acrobat - View as HTML

licenced brothel on the land in question is Code Assessable because the land 15 ... Itis our
respectful submission that the Cairns City Council is ...
nmmdip_qld.gw.aﬂappﬂlsfappeals:earmmm.asp‘}lD-='.Eap;aa'.ll:bzzm? -

Similar pages

Brothel sex slave case back in court : Downunder Newslinks

Brothal owner Wei Tang (pictured right) was found guilty in 2006 of five counts of ...
Australian National Imams Council, Australian Protectionist Party ...

www downundemewslinks.com2008/05/1 T/brothel-sex-siave-case-batk-n-court/ - 283k -
Cached - Similar pages

or) PRINCIPLES FOR MODEL SEX INDUSTRY LEGISLATION

File Format PDF/Adobe Acrobat - View as HTML

SOWIS! - CAIRNS. Suite 32 Andrejic Are. 55 Lake Street,. Caims QLD 4870. PO Box
6041 .... South Sydney City Council. (1996) Brothels Policy. ...

www. bayewan.org/Resources_For_Prost_Law/Model_Prost_Laws/model-
principles_swdecrimopdl - Similar pages

Reign of the Rough-Scuff; Law and Lucre in Wichita » HistoryNet ...

City Council proceedings as eardy as May 3, 1871, retognized their ... theaters, gambling
houses and brothels, along with fines from police court, ..,

wiww. historynetcom/raign-of-the-rough-scufl-law-and-lucre-inswichita.htm/2 - 40k -
Cached - Similar pages

Weekly Round Up Issue 189 | Lilith Project

They moved her to their brothel in Ealing after she tried to escape. ... During the three day
hearing the court heard that Durham City Councll had failed to ...

W, eavesdwomen.co.ukiLilth_ProjectWeekly_News/Weekly Round_Up_lssues/ 20520
(08-14%:20Dec%202007) php - 39k - Cached - Simifar pages

AA - Headlines - November/December 1999

The council is planning anather pocl complex at Ulimo »> The South Sydney suburb of ..,
on contract to the Brisbane City Councll for Queen Street Mall, ...

wrarw archmedia com aulaalaaissue phpTarticle=55issueid=1999114ypeon=1 - 43k -
Cached - Similar pages

Main News - The Northern Rivers Echo Newspaper, Lismore

Brothel plan for South Lismore. A development application for 2 brothel in Wilson Street,
South Lismore, has been lodged with Lismeore City Council. ...

WARR E!_-QFQ"EW,ﬁpﬂlelﬂﬁﬁtnﬂﬂx hirpl = 50k = Cached = Similar pages

wor) COURSE PROFILE LAWSS5182/7182 - SPECIAL L

ENVIRONMENTAL ...
File Format PDFfAdobe Acrobat - View®s ATML —.
Grant v Cairns City Council [2003] QEPC . v Cairns City Council [2004] ...
Mrs Ribtickler proposes to establish a brothel, 5 LR B
www. law, ug edu. awlcourses/2006/semester0 LAWS5182_S1_Profile_06 paf -

ol pa Fl=pd

hup:rhmw.gmglc.mm.aufsenmh?hI=¢n.§;rlz=1T4G.?.H£':_e:mUI#ZAU243&q=caimmit}'... 9092008
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caims city council brothel - Google Search

Magnetic Island News - Magnetic Island, North Queensland, Australia
Townsville City Council’s Regional Arts Development Fund Assessment ... farmer takes in
an Alghani woman who has fed from a brothel after a brutal assault. ..,
magnelictiimes.comiindex. php?d=810=2841 - 81k - Cached - Simvlar pages

Ciara Leeming: December 2006

Liverpaol City Councll has been pillgried by the information commissioner ... necessanly
get the same thrill from a clean and clinical lcensed brathal. ...

ciaraleeming blogspol.com2006_12_01_archive.himl - 131k - Cached - Similar pages

Previous1 23 4567 8 8101112 Next

cairns ity council brothel Search |

Search within results | Language Tools | Search Tips

Google Home - Advertising Programmes - Business Solutions - Privacy - About Google

hitp:/fwww.google.com.aw'search?hl=en&rlz=1T4GZHZ_enAU242AL243 &q=caims+city...
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Crur Ref: Tracy Fantin 204091

& August, 2004

The Chlef Expoutive

Department of Local Governmens, Flanning, Sport

and Recreation Y
Level 18

410&:&:5@
BRISBEANE QLD 4000

BY FACSIMILE NO (07) 3247 3679

Dear Sir/ Madam

AART BRONS -V- CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
FLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COURT APPLICATION

We act for Aart Brons. Mr Brons has filed an Application in the Flanndng and
Environment Court at Cairns seeking a declaration that the establishment of a
Heenced brothel on the land in question is Code Assessable because the land is
in "an Industrial Asea”™ e 1 of the fn ted Planning Requletion 1998
arvd Section 63A(3) of the Prostitution Art Jﬂﬁﬂﬂf"ﬂ

We ase ub!lﬁled to serve the State with the Application pursuant to Section
4.1.21(6) of the Integrated Plamning Acl. We enclose an ursealed copy of the
Application which was filed on 3 August 2004.

The matter involves interpretation of a relatively new amendment to the
Prostitution Act, Section 63A (introduced by the Frostitution Asendment Ast
2001). It is our respectful submission that the Cairns City Council is
maintaining an untenable posidon in its interpretation of that provision, by
insisting that the subject application is Impact rather than Code Assessable,
The Council's position is also contrary to the view expressed by the
Prostination Licensing ﬁurh-:n‘t?; whose Chair has written stating that “the
Appiication of Seclion 63A fo the land in question should le;.-rri!_u,- ead bo Ehe
corciusion thal the land & it “en Industrial Area™ and the Application is thergfore
Code Asseseable”,

It i our view that the matter involves a State Interest in "ensuring that there is
an efficient, effective and accountable planning and development assessment
system™ and in the IDAS Code for Licenced Brothels.

We have mot yel received a sealed copy of the Application from the Flanning

and Environment Court. The application has been set down for a callover at
2:15pm next Thursday, 12 August 2004 in the Planning and Environment

ORI LAY Magpas €, 3004 £3T P L 290EEN
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Conart at Calrng, That callover is for sittings before His Honour Sendor Judge Skolen in Calms
frem Monday, 30 August 2004 to Friday, 10 September 2004.

At the callover an 12 August 7004 we will be seeking a hearing date for the Application dusing
those sittings before Senior Judge Skoien. We estimate a hearing time of 1 day.

We also enclose for your information an Entry of Appearance which has been fled by Caims
Ciby Council.
Yours faithfully
acy Fantin
for MORROW FETERSEM
Email: bracy@mormomw.com. o

Ene

oSG LMD AY dogra b IO 3P M 1 RAGEN
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In the Flanning and Environment No of 2004
Court
Held at: Cairns
Between
AART BRONS
Applicant
And
CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
Fespondent
Filedon 3 August 2004
Filed by: Morrow Petersen (on behalf of the Applicant)
Service Addresss Ground Floor, Cairns Corporate Tower, 15 Lake Street,
Cairns 4670
FPhone: 07 4052 1199
Fax: 07 4052 1711
ORIGINATING APPLICATION
Aart Brons of C/ Far North, Level 12, Caims Corporate Tower, 15 Lake

Street, Caims applies to the Planning and Environment Court at Cairns, for the
following declaration and orders:

1.  adeclaration that the development the subject of this application, namely

the establishment of a licensed brothel on land d as Lot 7 on
§P101286, Parish of Caims, is code assessable development pursuant to
Schedule 1 of the Integrated Plamning Regulation 1998 (the ton); and

2. such further or other orders as the Court may deem appropriate.

Originating Application Morow Petersen
Filed on f of the Applicant Ground Fleos, Corporate Tower
Eacm PEC-3 15 Lake Skreet, Cairns Cueengland 4870
Fh: (37) 4052 1199

' Faoc (007 4252 1711

Bef: TLF204001

PU6EE g Searien TLF s Aupt 1, X0 109 P Form PRCD
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The grounds relied on are:

2

By application dated 19 January 2004 the Applicant applied to the

Respondent for the issue of a development permit for & materia) change of
use for the purposes of a licensed brothe! on Lot 7 on SP101286, Paxish of

By letter dated 26 February 2004 the Respondent issued an
acknowledgment notice stating that the subject application was impact
assessable and including the Prostitution Licensing Auﬂwnil-a,- (PLA) as a
referral agmcitcﬂn the same date, the Respondent refe the subject
application to the PLA.

By letter dated 10 March 2004 from its consultants, Flanning Far North, to
the Respondent, the Applicant submitted that the subject application was
code assessable rather impact assessable.

By letter dated 12 March 2004, the Chair of the PLA, the Honourable w]
mgﬁ_ wrote to the Respondent, in relation to the subject application,
sta af:

“the applization of Section 63A fo the load in question should properly lead to the
comclusion that the lond is in “an industrial area” and the appitcation &5 therefore
code assessable”,

By letter dated 15 March 2004, the Respondent issued an information
request to the Applicant concerning the E.Lbjﬂtﬂppl.ic&h:;m > ;

By leﬂeiedlwtget July 2004 Eom its m-li:il‘u:;..uh-i-uunw .'I’Etei'lm to the
Respondent, Applicant again submitted that sulbs ication was
code assessable rather than imm assessable, pah o

On 22 July 2004 the Respondent at its ordinary meeting resolved that the
application was impact assessable and required public notification.

The Applicant was notified by letter dated 26 July 2004 received on 29 July
2004 of the Respondent’s decision.

The site of the proposed licensed brothel is in an “industrial area” as defined
in section ﬁ&ﬁ@iﬂdhﬁmmnﬁm Act 1999, being:

“land, however described, that &s designated in the planning scheme or other
planning instrument under the Integrated Planning Act as industrial or that is

predominantly industrial in character having regard to:
a)  domirant land uses in the area; or

b)  the relevant provisions of @ planning scheme or planning fnstrument
applying to the ared”.

©aapac). 1008 20PN Fern FECS
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10.  Schedule 1 of Regulation provides that an application for a material
of use of premises for a Licensed brothel in an industrial area requires coce
pssessment.

Solicitors for the Applicant
Morrow Peleriem

NE. This application is to be heard by the Court at Caims on a date during the
next sittings of the Court commencing 30 August 2004/the day of 2004 at

If you wish to be heard on this applicalion you must within ten business days of
receipt of this application, file an entry of appearance in the Registry of the
Court. The entry of appearance should be in the form set out in form PEC-6 for

the Planning and Environment Court

0 g 2, 100 24 PM Foeom TESS
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ENTRY OF APFEARANCE
ication Mo, 140 af
In the Pleming end Envireament Court e S
Held al: CATRNS
Between: AART BRONS
Apgplican:
Aad; CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
Respondent
Filed On: § Augest 2004
Filed By MacDonnells Sclicitars, Picha Djohan
Sorvice Address:  Cor Shields & Grafinn Swmaess
CAIRNS QLD 4570
Phone: 40300573
Fax: 4030 0509
CAIRNS CTTY COUNCIL of 119-145 apence Stest, Cairrs Qld 4870, the shove

Respondent enters an sppearance 10 the Originating Apnlication,

Jﬁé&wméﬁm
MacDoanells Salicitors
Eolicitors for the Respondent

F AFFEARANCE . MaDONNELLS Seliiton
msﬂﬂﬁ:w Car Skeids & Orifion Stvets, Cairma (Hd 4570
Form PEC-S Ph (DT)4000 0573 Fam: (I7) 4000 0509

Oz Rl PD=44640

WTET i D00
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N THE PLANNENG AMND ENVIROMMENT
COURT Appeal Ne.q of 200
REGISTRY: CAWRNS

BETWEEN: MR A B GRANT
Appaiant

MO : CAIRMS CITY COUMNCIL
Raspacdal

ROTICE OF APPEAL

Take notics that Wr A B. Graed of CJ « Planeing Far Morh, Leval 12 Cadms Coeporate
Tower, 16 Lake Siredl Caitns in the Siate of Cussnsiand, hateby 3pepals b ithe
Flanning and Erviconsmesnl Courl &t %5 reod 38ngs al Calms Ggaing) the deiiiin of
0 FESancent eal SUShosty wheneby it refused an application for & develaprment
gl for @ Matedal Chaingo of Use for tha purposs of a boansed beothed 38 promeses
located at 12 Cava Close #t Bungalew st Cairns in sy theves! seeks the following
GEERE O [isdgemaenk:

1 AN oided that this apeaal be alovesd;

i An order that the applicaton fr 8 dewelopmént prmet fod a Natedial
Change of Liaa for the punpess of & oanged brothel be allowed;

3 Supch Burthid oF e Orders X8 e Court may desm appeopiiale.

PARTICULARS OF THE DECISION THE SUBJECT OF THE APPEAL.

T streed addeess of the relevant lend i3 13 Cava Closs, Burgaiow, Cairmas.
T roal PrOpOrty description i Lol B on SP 101285,

The decision appealed was made by the Caens City Coungll on or about the 137
day of Fabruary 2000, Ugon the applcation made by the Apoallant im respect of land
beading the resl proparty desonption and located of the sireed pddress slated abdve,
which appication sough & diemsiopmant pedimia for a Materal Change of Use for the
purpssa of 8 hsonsed brothel.

The appeal i ajaing) the tblutal of the asplicatesn for & Grvalopmant parmit.

The groursds of this sppesl and the facts and cirtumstances relied upon in Sappan
thingod ane At followe: -

] E,amhsmummﬂmwm.wﬁmhm:mﬁmmmm
Ciry Coundd for e BLung of a developmant parmil far a Material Changa
of Usa for the purpese of 3 licensed brothel.

i. Thie appiication for a Develapmant Pernd for 3 Matedal Change Of Ude
wind in & foren peovided by the respondent iecal authocty and wadk
pooompanied by @ cowering leter, plans and supporting anformaton and
i appropriate fee,
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On or abeut the 15™ day of Jafuary 2001, the Appellant celvered bo the
Respondent & Nobos of Compliancs with nidpect to the nolificaton
requicernents pursuant 1o the Integrated Planaing Act 16417

On o aboul the 13" dary of Febmuaey 2001 the Respondant bacal authaonty
resoked b refuse the applicalasn.

mmﬁ“umdauww.mmm. Dcison Moso,
from this Caifme City Cowncll dated 22 February 2001 that the ageloaton
haed Baen fefuged.

Tha decisiaa nolcs i respect of the application Bantified four reasons for
refisal namaty: -

1. 584(1)of the ProsEution A requines Councl 16 nefuse the
appication on the follpwing grounds: -

(8]  Thé proposal it wihin 200 metnes of a rasicdential ares (20
mabead b Tha Parks Ratinsrsant Vilega )

) The proocsal B locabed in an anrea which can sy be
aooessed by childean, It is within 200 matted of aseas
frequented by chigoen (kess than 10 metnes bo Chinaman
Credk, 25 metres 10 Extvilla Pony Club),

2. The peooosed brothel will Bave B0 wapcoepiable sdvens mpad en
the amaenity, safty and sacusity of the sumounding area: the

colpurhond fence at the reas snd skies of the atotment, provides
sopcdtunity for noise tansferende, ledering, concdaimart and athar
fedrng of and-social bakaviour. The oaton of the propdsed beothel
e, immedistely diocent an yninced drainige reserve (Chingman
Cttdk) further reinforces the opodriunily T eitering, conceaimant
a0 othar anb-poted Eabamiaard

3. The inciusion of an outdood swinmieg pool is contrary 10 5 78 (1) of
1 Progtitation Act which provides had & Boensed brothel mial mel
coarte other than in o buliding, whind Buldng’ maeans & fasd
slrpchurs that i wholly of partly enchosed by walls and & rooled.

&, Tray layoul of the proposed beothed does nol ensuns the safely and
security of $1of, The design of tha pramises provices opportusity fo
prostiution to ootur cutsids the Mersified working rocens. The layout
of 1 POBTESOS Co8s nod provide sullicen] secaraton betwesn staff
and chant aneas

This grounds rebed cpon By the Appeliant in the brining of this sppeal are
a8 loficws, -

(a] Tha presosed brothel i Aot in confict with Section &£ (1) of the
Prostitubon At and in particular .
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i The lard the subsst of the application B not bn or within 200
metres of o primarily resldentisl area or an ansa approved for
residential development or Intended 1o be resldential in
characien

L] The lend ks not within 200 metres of a residential building.
place ol worship, Roapial, school, kindergaren or any othes

fucility of plase regularly Trequented by childeen for recraational
‘or cultaral sctivites;

{t) There Is no basls upon which it can be ssseriad that the propeasd
beothal will Pave an unacceplable adverse impact oa the amadity,
salaty of security of the surmounding area

5, Tha peeposed Brothel in Both lyout and design complies with the 1DAS
code oullined En Schedule 3 of the Proatitation Regulstion 2000

1. The location and condition of the wnfenced drainige ressnae (Chinaman
Creek) does nol prowide nof relnforss &N cppodtunity for laBening.
conckalment of other antbsoclal behaviour,

i The mapondent keal suthamty Bas spplied an Inappropriite of wrong test
to delorming the datence between the proposed brothel and asy
retbdential prea of area which can be sashly accadted by childnen and in
particudar has dizregarded the provisions of 5 BA(2) of the Proslitution Act
1995,

11, The inclusica of am outdesr swimming pool s nod contrary to Section 9
{1} oF any other section of the Prostfutien Act In 3o far a3 the use of the
swimming pood by the stafl of the Bacthal dabe ot dondtitute “eperation”™ of
the brothel as that term & used in either the Proatitution Act or the
Beguiations purtuant 1o that Act

PARTMCULARS: OF THE APPLICANT

Hame: Mr A B. Grant
Business Address: G4 = Plarming Far Horth
Level 12 Calms Corparate Towar
15 Lake Sirest, Cairns
Solicior's Name and Fimm: H A MoK Jar,
Melick Smih & Assctisbés -Solicices amd
Madiatons
Solcitors Business Address: -, First Floge, 33 Sherkden Streed, Caims
Telephons: *‘L o7 4051 5511
Facaimily: ] 4031 1145
\
Signed:
Description: & Associates
Solicitors for the Applicant
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To the Submitiers M Delly Worgan
22 Daton Strde! . Westwut QLD 4870

Mz Sarah Adlngton
LT M Coombe Streel, Westcourt QLD 2070

Ausirafia Post, Peoparty Ohviaion, Quesprsiand Offee,
Mz Cathesing Bary
GPO Bax 774, Brsbang OLD 4004

MAr Asthur Patarsen
227 Mo Coombe Streetl, 'Wesicoud QLD 4870

1 Joan MeAubey
255 MoCoombe Street, Waslooun QLD 2870

A5 Kathledn Pelacien
227 Mo Coombe Strest Westooul QLD 4070

bir Gooff and M Wickl Morghy
245 Mo Coombe Streel, Westwurt GLD 2870

Leo Eowman and Athily HEyae
8 Dakon Street. Wasicoud QLD 4370

Austrakian Fetnement Homes Lid
D¢ Charles MacDonald
GPO Box 2447, Brsbana QLD 4000

Ms Darathy Woodhouss
17 Daiton Streel Westwunt CGLD 2870

s Bridin Comnally
14 Dalon Sireet Westcowt OLD 2870

LF & RC Sholback
2 Dalon Streat, ‘Westoowt QLD S8T0

W gl J. BceTran
4571 Tedard Stresd, Eachvills QLD 4870

s Margase! Caultacs
41H Tedord Steel Eamale QLD 4570

s Glors T, Hiyles
B4 Tedord Ssreet Eachibe QLD 4570

Mr Carky Prandsling
1 Telford Sireet Eardvile QLD 4870

ME Hazel Mormson
S04 Telord Sireat, Egsrville QLD S8T0
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M Dedys M. Grabam
W Teford Stree:, Eardvile OLD 4870

M Heary F. Geaham

111 TaMord Streat, Earhvike QLD 4570
JA, Johron

18/ Te¥ord Smreet, Exrvids QLD 870

b John uihaad
T2 Teifard Strant, Eadviss QLD 4870

M Egwaand Wil
1241 Teitord Strent, Eartville QLD 4870

Mirs M. blorison
421 Tedord Streal, Eacville QLD £870

Hedy Romsachinr
25/ Tedeed Street, Epdville QLD £8T0

Mg HA House
T Tetford Street, Eadville QLD £370

L Moodie
32M Tetlord Sireet, Eartville QLD 4870

) Marshal
14 Telloed Sireat, Eadville OLD 4870

J Baver
S8 Tedord Sereat Earkdilé OLD 4870

M Band J Witk
G Tatford Steest. Earkilig QLD 4870

Kb AlEE A WaT
B Tetoed Stree? Eavvibe QLD 4370

P. P
5411 Tedosd Sureast Epsteile QLD 4870

Bl Shella Hetferan
401 TeMeed Streaf, Easteite QLD 2870

M Lily Chamibédain
44N Teiford Street, Eadwile CRLD £870

ez Dori A ABIN
1 Te¥osd Sireel. Earbrilie QLD 4570

ME Bend V. James
1 Telfoed Streel Earhils QLD L4570
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Me Sybvia Darkdng
121 Te¥ord Sirest Enrvilie QLD 4870

F. Thomian
L4/ Telard Sirest Earhile QLD 4870

14 Galbh
o Telerd Sireet, Eavnlle QLD 4570

Mg Mangol Schuber
3TN Teledd Sireel Eadvile QLD 420

Sarn Darkong
1204 Telard Siesl Earhdle QLD 4870

ki Gorgen L. Fobatson
2611 Telord Streel, Exvills QLD 4870

P. Stibbard
511 Telford Streal. Earhvile QLD 4370

A VSRS P Behidlgn

19 Talford Streel, Esrbvibe GLD 4870
1]

mﬂmﬁ*ﬂd Sireat, Eachvils QLD 4870

Ms Derothy Vincent
Z8M Tatferd Sireel Esdale QLD 4570

K May Johanzon
53N Tedord Sireet. Earhvile QLD 4870

M Mita Markerd
2411 Tedord Steant Enrville QLD 4879

M Hugo Daver
SAM Tadord stresl, Earvile OLD £870

L. Vaoeanm
21 Dalon Streed, Westooun QLD 4870

M Girdin Robans
244 MoCoombe Sweat Wesicourd QLD 4870

Me Wakar Schute
451 TaFard Steasl. Esrvils QLD 870

e Piok W Meston
48 TeMond Stesl Eaddbe OLD 4870
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Mz Sarak Jane Robaris
KoCoomba Street, Wescourd QLD 4870

AL & Pl Callaghan
PO Box 7004, Caims QLD 4870

H s GLsanddLis

8 Dakon Strest, ‘Westcourl CLD 4870
M

rs B, Buckey
A0 Dalion Siresd, Westcourl QLD 4870
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HAMjTT 017237

13 June 2002

Ms Willy Brons
41393 Draper Street
CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dear Wilky.

P MING AP L

| enclose herein for your refereénce Copy letter from Minter Ellison Sclicitors 1 1/06/02.

will note that the m—tesqum
1 am Lm-m to why the co-respondent has alected to withdraw from the Appea
however this/ig'geod news. '
—— *"..""f
Kind Rega
@MEMK Jnr
Enc.
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" MinterEllison |

L AWTYERS

11 June 2002 WATER BONT PLACE | EAGLE STREET BRISEANE
P O 7248 WATTEFRONT PLACE QLD £001 AUSTRALIA
[ 102 BRGBANE wiww mindereiinn oom

i1 7 3109 G000 FACTRELE <41 7 310% 1008

T o\ /7
? COP™

Mr H A Mellick Jnr
Mellick Smith & Associaies
PO Box 627

CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dear Mr Mellick

Mr A B Grant v Cairns City Council and Australian Retirement Homes Limited
P&E Appeal No. 9 of 2001

We enclose, by way of service, a copy of our client’s Notice of Withdrawal of Election to Co-
Respond.

Yours faithfully
MINTER ON

-

i

AU
5

Contasl: James Ireland Dircet phone; +61 7 3119 6263
E.mail: james.ircland @ minterellison.com

Partner responsible: Amanda McDonnell Direct phone: +61 7 3119 6235
Crar reference: JRI AIM 1113066

Your reference: HAMTT 017237

LENTIR FLLEON GEOUP AND ASEOCUUTED OFFICES
SITAEY MELBUENE Bt FAREIRRA ADELADE PERTH GOUD 00T
AMELARS WELLNGION CHRSTORURIH HONG KONG SHARGHA FECTT LY
i THEE § O AN MRV DR LODON
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NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ELECTION TO CO-RESPOND

In the Planning and Environment No 9 of 2001

Court

Held at: Caims
Between: MR A B GRANT Appellant
And: CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL Respondent
And: AUSTRALIAN RETIREMENT Co-Respondent

HOMES LIMITED
Filed on: o3 66 | 2002
Filed by: Minter Ellison, Solicitors for the Co-Respondent
Service Address: Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street Brisbane Qld 4000
Phone: 07 3119 6000

TAKE NOTICE that the Co-Respondent’s Election to Co-Respond is withdrawn.
i

Simﬂi' III"" - £y

Solicitors for the Co-Respondent

Dated:  zrroley 2004

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ELECTION TO MINTER ELLISON
CO-RESPOND LAWYERS
Waterfront Place
1 Eagle Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000
Filed on behalf of the CO-RESPONDENT Telephone: (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile: (07) 3119 1000
JRI ATM 1113066

EEa_NILETE | CRET)
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‘The Chaef Excoutive (hificer ~ Eoan

< . a L
Cavns City Council Y

POy Box 359 Y LT

CAIRNS QLIY 4870

[hear Sir

Submission againsd development application by Mr AB Grant for the purpose of a licensed

brothel at 12 Cava Close, Runpalow

| am writing 1o you becaust 1 am very voncerned about the application that has been made for
the development of 2 hrothel on land less than 100 metres srom The Parks Betirement Villape in

which [ live.
| believe that the application <hould be refused for e following 1easons:

. The brothel is locaved within 2K metres of Both I'he Parks Retirement Village and the
Earlville Pony Club. Chinamen's {reek which runs dircetly behind the brothel is used
regularly by children who play along the banks of the creek. The brothel is therefore
cleanly inconsisient with Section 64 of the Prostitution Act | o

. This is a quict residential arca in which many people have choten 10 retire. Ihe brothel

iy clearly not compatible with sich an enviromment

. The brothel will have an anaceeptable impact on the nemty of residents. In particular:

. there will be a logs of sceurity and peace of mind for residents who have
chosen to retire in an area that has offered a secure lifestyle within an active

and caring cormmunity:
. it will have 2 detrimental impaci on a happy and tranquil atmosphere; and
it will create a bad impression for children visiting family, attending the pany

club or playing along the ereck.

I'he area in which | live1sa caring community. It provides retipees with 2 secure and
comfortable lifestyle. Please do not jeopardise this lifestyle by allowing a brothel 1o be
established, Please refuse this application.

Yours fatthiully
I',.ll"

o5-0f ~af . i [vate)

:__"%’ﬂ\ {»{ ‘l“«..ﬂ L -
T“E--"—-ﬁs'*-"“:ii :
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3 Janwary 2001

The Chiel Executive Oflicer

Cairns City Council
PO Box 359

CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dhesir Sir,

Development Application by My AR Grant (c/- Planning Far Nerth) Tor the purpoese ol a
licenscd brothel

Land situated at 12 Cava Close, Bungalow and described as Lot 8 on SPL012806

is the owner ol
which 15 located at aned sulimils that the above

application should be refused on the following grounds.

The application does not comply with the provisions of Section 64 of the
PMrostitation Act 1999,

Section 64(1) of the Prostitetion Act 999, provides that the Council must refuse an
application for a material chinge of use of premises for a licensed brothel where the
land the subject of the application is within 200 metres ol a residential area or a place
regularly frequented by childien for recreational of cultural activilies,

For the purposes of the Prostitedion Act 1099 distanee is o e measured according Lo
the shortest route that nuey ressonally used i travel, such @ eoute may  inclide
pedesteian travel (eg. paths frequently used by children). The decision of the Planning
and Environment Courl in Craig Leach v Council of the Ciry of Gold Coast (3
Movember 2000), makes it clear that the 2K} melres should be measured Trom the
suliject site, amd not frum the entrmce o the proposed brothel, Do that case, il lig mot
aatter that the shortest route in Gl involved trespass sl wak therelore unbaw ful.

The progased brothel is Doated Tess than B0 metres (oom The Parks Betiremenl Village
sl the Barlville Pony Cluly,
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Chinamen's Creek which Mows between the proposed brothel and both the retirement
village and the pony club fums part of the Comeil’s integrated open space network and
is repularly Trequented by children, Children play on both sitles of the creck dircctly
Behind the proposed brothel and regubarly cross the vieek at that poiet by walking over
thee musiin sewerage pipe which passes over the creek.

For the purposes of measuring the 2000 metres referied 1o in Scetion 64(1) of the
Prostitation Act 1999, the shortest route that may seasenably used includes the route
frequently used by ehildren both along ind scross Chinaman’s Creek.,

The proposed brothel is therefore clearly within 200 metres of a residential area (being
The Parks Retirement Village") and places regularly used by children (the Earlville

Pony Club and Chinamen’s Creek itself).

The proposed brothel is also adjacent o the Australia Post Business Centre which s
frequently attended by children who come with their parents to eollect mail from post
boxes and to purchase iterms Teom the retail office shogs,

The proposed brothel therefore does not comply with the provisions of Section 64 of the
Prostitution Act 1999 and must be relused.

The proposal is contrary to the intention of the Prostitution Act 1999,
The proposcd brothel is also located in close proximity lo:

. the Council animal refuge which is segulady attended by parents with their
chiledren: and

. the Cairng Croatian Club which is a Bamily social club.

; The intention of the Iggiﬁl;uinu i5 [ avoid o situation where 2 brothel would be located

in close proximily 10 (hose uscs or to a relirement village, pony club or creck land
frequently visited by children,
u

The proposal is therefore clearly unacceptable.

The proposal will have an unaceeptable adverse impact on amenily.

The application acknowledges that the subject site is on the ringe of o residential areq
and % within 200 metres of The Parks Retirement Village, That proximily o residents

nukes the subject site unsaitable Tor the development ool ze Depnt DD i

* the brothe! i5 mol located ina discrete position with the exleimal poal axl spa
arcas, in particular, being visible o children and other pedestrians fromn the abulling

CChimamen's Creek aoc:

. the use is nol consistent with the expectations of residents i e area,
particularly the expectations of the existing and Tuoture residents of the retirement

1'il|':|1.'.l.'; el
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o

. tiere would be an nnecceplable anpxiet on e amenity of those residens.

The decision of the Planning and Envieomment Court in Craig Leach v Conncil of the
City of Cold Coast (3 Movember 20K recognised that "the geographical location of a
brothel can reasonably be reganded as having an adverse impact on the amenity of the
arcea in which it is located”, lin doing s, the Court ackeowledsed that adverse impacts
on amenity include -|'|._-.'.1_.l|,-|1n|1|_|_'|l:'.'t| impacts relating lo the perceptions of the foscality held ..
Iy residents.
The proposed brothel will have the following unacceptable impacts on residents’
pereeplions of the localiny:

and peace of mind for retirees in an area that has offcred

- a loss of securily
ifestyle within an active and caring commumnily:

retitees a secure, comforting |
= a lowering of a happy and tramspuil atmosplicre:

. o creation of bad impressions for children visiting family at the relirement
village, aending the pony club or plaving along the creck.

"“‘"Ii“la'- |1_:!;;,1r|| ts LR i|'|:||'|;|_1_'|:-.' ol the |:|:|'|;'||1-|_1:»'.-|_:-|,| bspcstiucl oom e FH..'H‘I.‘rﬂi!"ITIi i'l.l..‘tlil l'l-_'n' the

residents of the arca, the proposal is clearly unacceptable,

Lack of information about any need for the development.

The application has not demonstrated that there is a need for the proposed brothel at this
location. Mo studies were included with the application,

Yours faithlully,
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Chur HTI;'[AMj:H 01}23?

Yinar Kal!

14 October 2002

Wayne Cochrane
Barnster-at-Law

7" Level, Inns of Court

107 North Quay
BRISBANE QLD 4000
Also by fax: (07)3236 3037

D;ea:' Wayne,

R A5 GRANT V- CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
RE: TOWN PLANNING APPEAL

| enclose herein for your reference copies of the fellowing:-
1.  Fax from MacDonnells Solicitors 14 {x 2)¢

2.  Affidavit by Geofirey Michael Mu (unsworn). ./
This Application is to be heard this Thursday 17/10/02.

Could you please advise as to your travel requirements.

Kind Regards,

H. A MELLICK Jnr

Ene,

CC. Client

iy ||
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__Fax_gent . 8748414169  HACDONMELLS M-l 14718782 14346 Pgi 11

G, Shinkds § Grafien Stees, hm;m- .

MacDonnells &smss e s 7
Foc 07 4030 068 Frafh Vacorneiscom ey

solfclitors Irdermtionet: +51 T 40550 0600 www MacDornels.oormey

NSEMISSION

TO: Mellick Smith & Associabes DATE: 14 October, 2002
ATTENTION/REF: HAMNIIC 01/237 A N 4031 1145
FHQH: Picha Djohum DRECTLINE: 07 4030 0573
_E!ifm..- PDjchen@MacDonnells.com.au DRECT Fax: (7 4030 0699
_MATTER: CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL &5 GRANT - P & E APPEAL NO 9 OF 2001
NO.OF PAGES: 1 (incl, tis page) CURFILEND: 11369
MESSAGE:

We advise that we do not require Ms Taylor or Mr Clifton for cross-examination during the hearing
of preliminary matters on Thursday 17 October 2002.

Piedse advise whether you require either Ms Wright or Mr Murphy for cross-examination?

Yours faithfully
MacDONNELLS

MF’:Q}@E@{

Thes feoelenlly remasiedion i intacded ooly for the me o the pereis o enticy o wisdl [ & mdidremad i ey oontain forsmioo B e
priviloged, oonfieriin s sroepn e dacloms by line, I'yon i et the ietesded sripiodt, sey discraineiioe, dearibetion of topying
of B wmminios B ey probibied I you huic moosived Rhin eronieion by e, plae oty o iamediatety by faceimde of
telephene and b B arignal sl 80 au o the above sddoem by po.  1'thare it & probles with this traseraiadon ploo dodiael
Pictm Deoteey oo e e iredy Tio, Tk yome.

G e e ——————
C_] ) 1 89 .00

e P
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T —— cHRNS CORRESPONDENCE

Cre. Shisids & Grafion Sreets, e 46 Cabre

MacDonnells &5 o e 5
sellcitors M‘Tﬁ'ﬁmm Wi Ma ey SO

FAX TRANSMISSION

TO: Mellick Smith & Associates DATE: 14 October, 2002
ATTENTION/REF: HAMIJIC 017237 FAX NO: 4031 1145
FROM: Picha Djohan DRECTUNE 07 4030 0573
MATTER: CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL ats GRANT - P & E APPEAL NO $ OF 2001
MO, OF PAGES: (incl. this page) __ OURFRENOC: 11369
MESSAGE:

Pleass find [y draft Affdavit of Mr Geoflf Murphy. We enticipate that Mr Musphy will return
to Cairns sometime today and will be in & pesition 10 execute his Affidait

Yours faithfully
MacDONNELLS

PN

Thin Eceindl irmambsdon [ itmded only for o e of th Sarmon o aelry o witeh B i sddrrmesd o iy oostads i=fivmuion thet &
priviloged, caaiderial und ool S datiteer by lew, Epnﬂh#ﬂ#ﬂqﬁnﬁ#&%uﬂﬁ
of frly irpreenianion, & wirlethy probbitod 1 yvom have reccived fhie irenmmiien B arer, pleast ooty m issmelistly by (osmils or
Lehmbors i Pt T oripimed Dotk to g o Che above addoas by pot.  F Paore b a problons with i emanmiesion platls SectRT
Pl Tiorhuen o e hove direa line. Thark yo,

113832 D0C
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Shane o DRAET

, | Appeal No. 9 of 2001
In the Plannmg and Environment Court
Held at: CAIRNS
Between: MR A.B. GRANT
Appellant

And: CAIRNS CITY COUNCTL

Respondent
Filed On:
Filed By: MacDonnslls Solicitors, Picha Djohan
Service Address:  Cor Shields & Grafion Sireets

HASER LD L B

Phone: 4030 0573 Sem—— O
Fax: 4030 0559 _3‘ ?

I, GEQFFREY MICHAEL MURPHY %f 245 McCoombe Street, Caims in the State of
Queensiand, Protective Service Officer, being under oath say-

1. I reside ot 245 McCoombe Strest, Caime Exhibit “GMMI1® it & map which
identifies the general location of my residence.
2 The mpum is located a2 12 Cava Closs, which adjoins MoCoomba Strest.

3. The only vehiculer access to Cava Close is from McCoombe Street. The public must
travel along part of MeCoombe Street to access Cava Close,

4. I have observed that the general public on 2 regular basis wtilise the rea in the
vicinity of the subject premises, including McCoombe Street and Cava Clese. In
particular, I have observed:

(3)  elderly couples end individusls walking elong McCoombe Street down
towards the subfect premises, and also in the peneral vicinity of the subject
-

Pramises;
Page 1
Deponent Justice of the Pence/Solicitor
AFFIDAYIT MacDHONNELLS Solictors
Filed on behalf of the Respondent Cor Shiclds & Grafion Streets, Caims (4 4870
Form PEC-3 Ph: (07)40300573 Faoc (0T) 4030 0699
Qrux Bl FD: 11369

ECIM_T1163_TED0C
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DRAFT

(&)  couples and individuals walking their dogs slong MeCoombe Street, and also
in the general wmﬁnfﬂmrﬂaﬂwmm

(€)  children riding hmlnmmmmmmcm;

(d)  adults and children utilising the grassed verge of the storm water drain, which
:a‘”pmﬂ:asuhmptmu,

(2) mﬂmlﬂhdmsmﬂchﬂdlm&hhgmmwufsm
Cresk, and on the pedestrian bridge at the end of McCoombe Street;

() young adults, both male and female, in groups and individually, moving slong
MeCoombe Street during the day and night; and

(&) aduls moving along MeCoombe Street and across the pedestrian bridge at

night.
5. All the facts sworn to in this Affidavit are tree to my knowledge and belief excspt 2
stated otherwise. :

Smbyﬁmﬁqr‘hﬁﬁhaﬂ?-{wﬁyﬂtmmthﬁ )

day of )
Before me: )
A Justice of the Peace/Solicitor

Page 2

Deponent Justice of the Peace/Solicitor

B IR 2600
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. |

DRAFT:

EXHIBIT MARKING
Appeal No. 9 of 2001
In the Planning and Environment Court
Held at: CAIRNS
Between: MR A.B. GRANT
Appellant
And: CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
Eespondent
Exchibit "GMM1" to the Affidavit of GEOFFREY MICHAEL MURFHY swom on the
e R+ day of e SRPNERIRREY] 2002.
B
Depoment Juostice of the Peate/Solicitor
EXHIBIT MARKING MacDONNELLS Solicitors
Filod on behalf of the Respondent Cnr Shislds & Grafton Stoeets, Caims Q8d 4570
Ph: (07)4030 0573 Fax (07) 4030 0653
Our Ref: PD: 11369
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